
	 31	

B:  Starting at (2622) End Panel Assembly place 5 (10075) Floor Boards followed by 1 (10076) Floor Board then 
the remaining 13 (10075) Floor Boards.  Make sure all boards are evenly spaced then attach to (2795) Long Joist 
and each (2610) Side Joist and (2794) Joist with 5 (S2) #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screws per board.  (fig. 4.4 and 4.5)

Step 4: Floor Assembly 
Part 2

1 x	   Floor Board 1 x 4 x 40-5/8”
18 x 	   Floor Board 1 x 5 x 40-5/8”

10076

Wood Parts

Fig. 4.4

2627

Fig. 4.5

2622

S2

Hardware

Panel removed 
for clarity

2795

2610

10076

10075

95 x	 #8 x 1-1/2” Wood ScrewS2

x 5 per 
board

2610

Top View

2610

2610

2794

2794

(hidden)

(hidden)

(hidden)

(hidden)

(hidden)

10075

2795

Note: Pre-drill center holes with 
3/16” drill bit.

10075



	 32	

2 x	  1/4 x 2-1/4” Hex Bolt (LW1, FW1, TN1)

2 x	 1/4 x 3” Lag Screw (FW1)

2 x	 #8 x 3” Wood Screw

4 x	 #8 x 2” Wood Screw

HardwareWood Parts
2 x	 SW Ground 5/4 x 4 x 14-1/4”
2 x	 Diagonal 1-1/4 x 3 x 22”

A:  Loosely attach 1 (2606) SW Ground to each (2607) Diagonal with 1 (H10) 1/4 x 2-1/4” Hex Bolt (with lock 
washer, flat washer and t-nut) per board then place each (2607) Diagonal tight and flush to the front of (2627) SW 
Wall Panel.  (2606) SW Grounds to be flush to the bottom of (2627) SW Wall Panel.  (fig. 5.1 and 5.2)  

B:  Pre-drill pilot hole with a 3/16” drill bit then attach each (2607) Diagonal to (2627) SW Wall Panel with 1 (LS3) 
1/4 x 3” Lag Screw (with flat washer) per board, checking that they remain flush to outside edge.  (fig. 5.1 and 5.2) 

C:  Make sure bottom of each (2606) SW Ground is flush to bottom of (2627) SW Wall Panel then attach with 2 
(S11) #8 x 2” Wood Screws and 1 (S4) #8 x 3” Wood Screw per board.  Tighten all bolts.  (fig. 5.1 and 5.2) 

LS3

S11

S4

S4

Flush

Flush

Step 5:  Attach SW Ground and Diagonal

LS3

2606

2607

S11

Fig. 5.1

2627

Fig. 5.2

2606

2607

2627

H10

H10

TN1

FW1

FW1

LW1



	 33	

Step 6:  Swing Beam Assembly

Hardware

A:  Attach 4 Swing Hangers to Fort End of (2614) Engineered Beam and 2 Glider Hangers to the Glider End 
using 2 (G7) 5/16 x 5-1/2” Hex Bolts (with 2 flat washers and 1 lock nut) per Swing Hanger and Glider Hanger, 
as shown in fig. 6.1.

B:  Flush to the Fort End of (2614) Engineered Beam attach 2 L-Beam Brackets with 2 (G21) 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex 
Bolts (with 2 flat washers and 1 lock nut). (fig. 6.2)

C:  Install 1 (WB7) 5/16 x 3” Wafer Bolt (with flat washer and t-nut) in the middle bolt hole in (2614) Engineered 
Beam as shown in fig. 6.3.  IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THIS BOLT IS ATTACHED.  IT WILL MINIMIZE 
CHECKING OF WOOD.

D:  Attach KidKraft Plaque to centre of (2614) Engineered Beam (over top of t-nut) using 4 (S18) #6 x 1” Wood 
Screws. (fig. 6.4)

12 x	 5/16 x 5-1/2” Hex Bolt (FW2 x 2, LN2)

2 x	 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex Bolt (FW2 x 2, LN2)

1 x	 5/16 x 3” Wafer Bolt (FW2, TN2)

4 x	 #6 x 1” Wood Screw

Other Parts

4 x 9200106
1 x 3200105 (2pk)
1 x 3200145 (2pk)
1 x 3320353

G21

Wood Parts

1 x	 Engineered Beam 4 x 6 x 88”
	

G21

Swing Hanger x 4

Glider End

Fort End

L-Beam 
Bracket

S18

G7

Flush

L-Beam 
Bracket

Fort End

WB7

WB7

KidKraft Plaque

Fig. 6.1

Fig. 6.4

Fig. 6.3

Fig. 6.2

2614

Glider Hanger G7

2614

2614

2614

S18

TN2

LN2

LN2

FW2

FW2

FW2

FW2



	 34	

2 x	 Heavy SW Post 2 x 3 x 86-11/16”
1 x	 SW Upright 4 x 4 x 50-15/16”
1 x	 SW Support 5/4 x 4 x 46-1/2”

Step 7:  Swing End Assembly

A:  Loosely attach 2 (2613) Heavy SW Posts to (2615) SW Upright using 2 (G7) 5/16 x 5-1/2” Hex Bolts (with 
lock washer, flat washer and t-nut).  Notice 2 bolt holes at top of (2615) SW Upright and orientation of angle.  
(fig. 7.1)

B:  Attach (2616) SW Support to both (2613) Heavy SW Posts and (2615) SW Upright using 3 (G4) 5/16 x 4” 
Hex Bolts (with lock washer, flat washer and t-nut).  Tighten all bolts  (fig. 7.1)

C:  Install 2 (WB7) 5/16 x 3” Wafer Bolts (with flat washer and t-nut) in the top bolt holes in (2615) SW Upright 
as shown in fig. 7.1.  IT IS IMPORTANT THAT THESE BOLTS ARE ATTACHED.  THEY WILL MINIMIZE 
CHECKING OF WOOD.

HardwareWood Parts

2 x	 5/16 x 5-1/2” Hex Bolt (LW2, FW2, TN2)

3 x	 5/16 x 4” Hex Bolt (LW2, FW2, TN2)

2 x	 5/16 x 3” Wafer Bolt (FW2, TN2)

G7

WB7

G4

Notice 2 bolt 
holes at top and 
orientation of 
the angle

WB7

Fig. 7.1

2613

2615

2613

2615

2616

G7

2616

G4

TN2

TN2

TN2

FW2

FW2

LW2

FW2

LW2



	 35	

Step 8:  Attach Swing End to Swing Beam

A:  Place Swing End Assembly against Swing Beam Assembly then place 1 Beam Bracket on each side of the 
assembly (they are specific for left and right side) and attach with 5 (G21) 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex Bolts (with 2 flat 
washers and 1 lock nut).  (fig. 8.1 and 8.2)

Hardware

5 x	 5/16 x 3-3/4” Hex Bolt (FW2 x 2, LN2)

Other Parts

1 x 9200144 
1 x 9200143

G21

Swing End 
Assembly

Beam 
Bracket

Swing Beam 
Assembly

Swing Beam 
Assembly

Swing End 
Assembly

G21

Fig. 8.1

Fig. 8.2

LN2

FW2



	 36	

Step 9:  Attach Swing Assembly To Fort

A:  Place Swing Assembly against top of (2627) SW Wall Panel, make sure assembly is level then attach 
from inside the fort assembly into each L-Beam Bracket with 4 (G27) 5/16 x 1-3/4” Hex Bolts (with 2 flat 
washers and 1 lock nut).  (fig. 9.1)

4 x	 5/16 x 1-3/4” Hex Bolt (FW2 x 2, LN2)G27

Hardware

L-Beam 
Bracket

Swing 
Assembly

Fig. 9.1
2627

G27

LN2
FW2



	 37	

Warning! To prevent tipping and avoid potential injury, stakes must 
be driven 13” into ground. Digging or driving stakes can be dangerous if you 
do not check first for under-ground wiring, cables or gas lines. 

A:  In the 5 places shown in fig. 10.1 drive the Rebar Ground Stakes 13” into the ground against outside front 
corner of (2622) End Panel Assembly, on both (2607) Diagonals and both (2613) Heavy SW Posts.  Be careful not 
to hit the washer while hammering stakes into the ground as this could cause the washer to break off.

B:  Attach ground stakes using 1 (S7) #12 x 2” Pan Screw per ground stake (fig. 10.2 and 10.3).  

C:  After driving stakes into the ground, check for sharp edges caused by the impact of the hammer.  Smooth any 
sharp edges from impact area and touch up with outdoor paint.

Step 10:  Install Ground Stakes

MOVE FORT TO FINAL LOCATION PRIOR TO STAKING
FINAL LOCATION MUST BE LEVEL GROUND

Hardware
5 x	 #12 x 2” Pan Screw 5 x Rebar Ground Stake

Other Parts

Rebar 
Ground 
Stake

13”
In Ground

S7

Fig. 10.1 Fig. 10.2

Fig. 10.3

2622 2607

S7

2613

2607

S7

13”
In Ground

Rebar 
Ground 
Stake

2622

Front



	 38	

24 x	 #8 x 7/8” Truss Screw

A:  In the upper opening of (2622) End Panel Assembly place 1 (2602) Upper Jamb so it measures 17” to the 
inside of each post then attach with 2 Jamb Mounts using 4 (S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss Screws per mount.  (fig. 11.1, 
11.3, 11.4 and 11.5)

B:  In the lower opening of (2622) End Panel Assembly and the front (2618) Front Back Panel place 1 (2601) 
Lower Jamb so it measures 17” to the inside of each post then attach each (2601) Lower Jamb with 2 Jamb 
Mounts using 4 (S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss Screws per mount.  (fig. 11.2, 11.3, 11.4 and 11.5).  

Step 11:  Install Upper and Lower Jambs

17” 17”

Do not cover holes 
with Jamb Mount

2601

Jamb 
Mount

S0
x 4 per 
Jamb 
Mount

Jamb 
Mount

S0 x 4 per 
Jamb 
Mount

Centred

Centred

Grooves 
to the 
inside

1 x	 Upper Jamb 1-1/4 x 3 x 35-15/16”
2 x 	 Lower Jamb 1-1/4 x 3 x 41-15/16”

2602

Wood Parts

Fig. 11.1

Fig. 11.5

Hardware

2601

S0 6 x Jamb Mount

Other Parts

Outside View
Fig. 11.2

2618

Fig. 11.3

Fig. 11.4

2618

2622
and

2602

This variation 
for TNR III Tube 
Slide installation 
location only

Outside View

2622

17”

Notice 
orientation 
of this 
bracket.  
Used in this 
variation 
only.

Front

2622

2601 2601

2602



	 39	

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

SIZE

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

DetailsUse 5- #8 x 7/8" Truss to attach Window + 4 -#8 x 7/8" to attach Flanges to
wall panel ( first, install middle screw at top of Window)
Use 4 -#8 x 7/8" Truss Screws to attach Transom & Half Wall Insert (Attach to grooves in panel)

Step 12:  Install Window and Wall Inserts 
Part 1 - Front Wall

2649

2655

Tight

and

S0

S0

Inside View

A:  On the Front of the assembly, in the openings of the (2677) Narrow Panels install 2 (2655) Upper Window 
Inserts in the upper openings and 1 (2649) Lower Window Insert in the lower opening on the Swing Side using 9 
(S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss Screws per insert.  (fig. 12.1 and 12.2)

B:  On the Front of the assembly in the openings of the (2618) Front Back Panel install 2 (649A) Short Half Walls 
in the lower openings and 2 MOD 3-Pane Transoms in the upper openings with 4 (S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss Screws per 
insert.  (fig. 12.1, 12.3 and 12.4)

43 x	 #8 x 7/8” Truss Screw2 x	 Upper Window Insert 1.27 x 18.8 x 35.86”
1 x 	 Lower Window Insert 1.27 x 18.8 x 41.91”
2 x	 Short Half Wall 1.27 x 18.8 x 20-15/16”

2655

Wood Parts Hardware

2649

S0 2 x MOD 3-Pane Transom

Other Parts

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

SIZE

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

DetailsUse 5- #8 x 7/8" Truss to attach Window + 4 -#8 x 7/8" to attach Flanges to
wall panel ( first, install middle screw at top of Window)
Use 4 -#8 x 7/8" Truss Screws to attach Transom & Half Wall Insert (Attach to grooves in panel)

MOD 3-Pane 
Transom

Tight

S0

Fig. 12.1 Fig. 12.2

Fig. 12.3
Fig. 12.4

Front
2618

2677

2601

Outside View

2655

2649

Inside View

Inside View

Tight

 

649A

S0

649A

Swing 
Side

MOD 3-Pane 
Transom

2677

2655

649A

Left Side



	 40	

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

SIZE

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

DetailsUse 5- #8 x 7/8" Truss to attach Window + 4 -#8 x 7/8" to attach Flanges to
wall panel ( first, install middle screw at top of Window)
Use 4 -#8 x 7/8" Truss Screws to attach Transom & Half Wall Insert (Attach to grooves in panel)

Step 12:  Install Window and Wall Inserts 
Part 2 - Left Side

C:  In the lower openings of (2622) End Panel Assembly install 2 (2649) Lower Window Inserts with 9 (S0) #8 x 
7/8” Truss Screws per insert.  (fig. 12.5, 12.6 and 12.7)

D:  In the upper left opening of (2622) End Panel Assembly install 1 (649A) Short Half Wall with 4 (S0) #8 x 7/8” 
Truss Screws.(fig. 12.5, 12.6 and 12.8)

22 x	 #8 x 7/8” Truss Screw2 x 	 Lower Window Insert 1-1/4 x 18-7/8 x 41-15/16”
1 x           Short Half Wall 1-1/4 x 18-7/8 x 20-15/16”

Wood Parts Hardware

2649 S0

Fig. 12.5 Fig. 12.6

Fig. 12.8

Fig. 12.7

Left Side

Outside View

Inside View

Tight

S0

Inside View

S0

2649

649A

2622
2622

649A

2649

2602

2601

 

649A

S0 Tight



	 41	

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

SIZE

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

DetailsUse 5- #8 x 7/8" Truss to attach Window + 4 -#8 x 7/8" to attach Flanges to
wall panel ( first, install middle screw at top of Window)
Use 4 -#8 x 7/8" Truss Screws to attach Transom & Half Wall Insert (Attach to grooves in panel)

Step 12:  Install Window and Wall Inserts 
Part 3 - Back Wall

Inside View

E:  On the Back of the assembly, install 1 (649A) Short Half Walls in the lower opening of the right (2677) Narrow 
Panel and 1 (2665) Half Wall Insert in the lower openings of (2618) Front Back Panel using 4 (S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss 
Screws per insert.  (fig. 12.9, 12.10 and 12.11)

F:  Install 3 (2655) Upper Window Inserts in the upper openings of (2618) Front Back Panel and the Left Side 
(2677) Narrow Panel using 9 (S0) #8 x 7/8” Truss Screws per insert.  (fig. 12.9 and 12.12)

39 x	 #8 x 7/8” Truss Screw3 x	 Upper Window Insert 1.27 x 18.8 x 35.86”
1 x	 Half Wall Insert 1.4 x 20-1/4 x 38.8”
1 x	 Short Half Wall 1.27 x 18.8 x 20-15/16”

2665

Wood Parts Hardware

S0

649A

 

649A

S0

Fig. 12.9

Fig. 12.10

Fig. 12.12
Fig. 12.11

Back

649A

Outside View

Tight

Inside View

2665

S0
Tight

2665 Inside View

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

SIZE

SHEET 1 OF 1

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

DetailsUse 5- #8 x 7/8" Truss to attach Window + 4 -#8 x 7/8" to attach Flanges to
wall panel ( first, install middle screw at top of Window)
Use 4 -#8 x 7/8" Truss Screws to attach Transom & Half Wall Insert (Attach to grooves in panel)

Tight

S0

S0

2655

2655

Left SideSwing 
Side

26772677

26552618



	 42	

Step 13:  Clock Assembly

Base Clock

Minute Hand

Hour HandClock 
Adapter

2655

S2

2717

Base Clock

Clock 
Screw

Inside View

Outside View

Side View

A: From the back of the Base Clock insert the Clock Adapter then from the front of the Base Clock place the Hour 
Hand over the Clock Adapter making sure they line up properly.  Press the Minute Hand over the Hour Hand and 
connect with the Clock Screw.   (fig. 13.1)

B:  On the Front of the Assembly place Clock Assembly centred under window of the Slide Side (2655) Upper 
Window Insert then with a helper attach through insert and into each (2717) Clock Block with 4 (S2) #8 x 1-1/2” 
Wood Screw, 2 per block.  (fig. 13.2, 13.3 and 13.4)

Do not over tighten screws.

1 x Base Clock
1 x Clock Subset
      1 x Clock Adapter
      1 x Hour Hand
      1 x Minute Hand
      1 x Clock Screw

Other Parts

Fig. 13.1
Fig. 13.2

Fig. 13.3

Fig. 13.4

4 x	 #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screw2 x 	 Clock Block 3/4 x 1-3/4 x 9-3/4”2717

Wood Parts Hardware

S2

Front

Clock 
Assembly

2655

2717

2655



	 43	

SHEET 2 OF 3

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Rock Wall Prep
Maintain 2-3/8" spacing in b/w boards
See Details for hardware

SHEET 2 OF 3

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Rock Wall Prep
Maintain 2-3/8" spacing in b/w boards
See Details for hardware

D
etails

REV
.

SHEET 1 O
F 1

D
W

G
.  N

O
.

SIZESC
A

LE:1:50
W

EIG
HT: 

A

U
se #8 x 1½

" W
ood Screw

s to attach R
ock B

oards to R
ails

U
se #8 x 1"  Pan Screw

s +  1/4 x 1¼
 Pan B

olt 

(1/4 lc w
ash, 3/16 flat w

ash, 1/4 barrel N
ut) to attach R

ocks to R
ock B

oard

U
se #8 x 2" W

ood Screw
s to attach R

ock R
ail to fort - flush to top edge

R
e-attach top A

ccess B
oard to R

ock R
ails

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Rock Wall Prep
SHEET 3 OF 3

See details for hardware

 7-5/8 

Wood Parts Hardware Other Parts

Step 14: Rock Wall Assembly

A:  Lay 2 (0349) Rock Rails down, side by side with angled edges 
facing down. (fig. 14.1)

B:  Place (2605) Access Board on the bottom of each (0349) Rock Rail 
as shown in fig. 14.1.  Make sure (2605) Access Board is flush to the 
outside and bottom edges of each (0349).  Attach using 4 (S2) #8 x 
1-1/2” Wood Screws.

C: 7-5/8” down from the top of both (0349) Rock Rails place 1 (2604) 
Rock Board B, making sure the sides are flush to the outside edges of 
each (0349) Rock Rail.  Attach using 4 (S2) #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screws. 
(fig. 14.1)

D:  In between the (2605) Access Board and (2604) Rock Board B 
stagger 2 (2604) Rock Board Bs and 2 (2603) Rock Board As using 4 
(S2) #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screws per board.  Placing them as shown in fig. 
14.1, this will prevent rocks from forming a straight line.  Make sure the 
boards are evenly spaced and do not exceed 2-3/8” between boards.

E:  Place 1 rock on each (2603) Rock Board 
A and (2604) Rock Board B (fig. 14.2) and 
attach using 1 (PB2) 1/4 x 1-1/4” Pan Bolt 
(with lock washer, flat washer and barrel nut) 
and 1 (S10) #8 x 1” Pan Screw per rock.  The 
Screw must be in the hole directly under the 
Pan Bolt, it will stop the rock from spinning. 
(fig. 14.3)

Note: Gaps between boards 2-1/4”, 
not to exceed 2-3/8”

Note:  The holes 
in the rock boards 
must orient to the 
top of the boards.

7-5/8” 
Approx

Fig. 14.1

S2

2605

0349
2603

2604

2604

26042603

Fig. 14.2

1 x	 Access Board 1 x 6 x 19-3/4”
3 x 	 Rock Board B 1 x 6 x 19-3/4”
2 x	 Rock Board A 1 x 6 x 19-3/4”
2 x	 Rock Rail 2 x 3 x 51”

24 x         #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screw
  5 x	 #8 x 1” Pan Screw
  5 x	  1/4 x 1-1/4 Pan Bolt (LW1, FW0, BN1)

S2

0349

2603

2604

2605

Rock

5 x 3320386 (3 green/2 yellow)
S10

S10

PB2

PB2

Fig. 14.3

x 4 per 
board

BN1

FW0 LW1



	 44	

Details
REV.

SHEET 1 OF 1

DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

A
Use #8 x 1½" Wood Screws to attach Rock Boards to Rails
Use #8 x 1"  Pan Screws +  1/4 x 1¼ Pan Bolt 
(1/4 lc wash, 3/16 flat wash, 1/4 barrel Nut) to attach Rocks to Rock Board
Use #8 x 2" Wood Screws to attach Rock Rail to fort - flush to top edge
Re-attach top Access Board to Rock Rails

Details
REV.

SHEET 1 OF 1

DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

A
Use #8 x 1½" Wood Screws to attach Rock Boards to Rails
Use #8 x 1"  Pan Screws +  1/4 x 1¼ Pan Bolt 
(1/4 lc wash, 3/16 flat wash, 1/4 barrel Nut) to attach Rocks to Rock Board
Use #8 x 2" Wood Screws to attach Rock Rail to fort - flush to top edge
Re-attach top Access Board to Rock Rails

Details
REV.

SHEET 1 OF 1

DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

A
Use #8 x 1½" Wood Screws to attach Rock Boards to Rails
Use #8 x 1"  Pan Screws +  1/4 x 1¼ Pan Bolt 
(1/4 lc wash, 3/16 flat wash, 1/4 barrel Nut) to attach Rocks to Rock Board
Use #8 x 2" Wood Screws to attach Rock Rail to fort - flush to top edge
Re-attach top Access Board to Rock Rails

HardwareWood Parts

Step 15:  Attach Rock Wall Assembly to Fort 
Part 1

A:  Place Rock Wall Assembly centred in opening shown on the Fort Guide at the end of the instructions and flush 
as shown below.  Attach (0349) Rock Rails using 4 (S11) #8 x 2” Wood Screws.  (fig. 15.1 and 15.2)  

B:  Attach 1 (2605) Access Board to top of Rock Wall Assembly, flush to top of (0349) Rock Rail using 4 (S2) #8 x 
1-1/2” Wood Screws. (fig. 15.3)

4 x	 #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screw

4 x	 #8 x 2” Wood Screw

1 x	 Access Board 1 x 6 x 19-3/4” 2605

Fig. 15.2

0349

S11

2605

0349

Fig. 15.1

Fig. 15.3

0349

S2

S11

0349

S11

S2

Flush

Back 
Panel

Back 
Panel

Flush

S2

S11



	 45	

Warning! To prevent tipping and avoid potential injury, stakes must 
be driven 13” into ground. Digging or driving stakes can be dangerous if you 
do not check first for under-ground wiring, cables or gas lines. 

Step 15:  Attach Rock Wall Assembly to Fort 
Part 2

Hardware
1 x	 #12 x 2” Pan Screw 1 x Rebar Ground Stake

Other Parts

Rebar 
Ground 
Stake

0349

S7

S7

13”
In Ground

C:  Drive 1 Rebar Ground Stake 13” into the ground against outside (0349) Rock Rail then attach with 1 (S7) #12 
x 2” Pan Screw.  Be careful not to hit the washer while hammering stake into the ground as this could cause the 
washer to break off.  (fig. 15.4 and 15.5)

D:  After driving stake into the ground, check for sharp edges caused by the impact of the hammer.  Smooth any 
sharp edges from impact area and touch up with outdoor paint.

Fig. 15.4

Fig. 15.5 0349



	 46	

Step 16:  Cafe Table Assembly

Hardware
1 x	 Table Support 2 x 2 x 39-5/8”

1 x	 Table Top 5/4 x 5 x 39-5/8”

Wood Parts

A:  Place (2612) Table Support flush to the notched out ends of (2611) Table Top and attach with 4 (S7) #12 x 2” 
Pan Screws as shown in fig. 16.1.

B:  Place Table Top Assembly tight in the opening of the back (2618) Front Back Panel on top of (2665) Half Wall 
Insert as shown in Fort Guide at the end of the instructions then attach (2612) Table Support to the panel with 2 
(S3) #8 x 2-1/2” Wood Screws.  (fig. 16.2)    

4 x 	 #12 x 2” Pan Screw
2 x	 #8 x 2-1/2” Wood ScrewS3

S7

Tight

Tight

Flush

Flush

2612

2611

Fig. 16.2

Fig. 16.1 S7

2611

2612

2612

2611

S3

S3

Outside View

2665

2618



	 47	

Hardware

Step 17:  Attach Cafe Canopy to Fort

A:  Feed Cafe Canopy Frame through the pocket of the Cafe Canopy.  (fig. 17.1)

B:  With a helper hold the Canopy against the fort, centred on the (2618) Front Back Panel shown on the Fort 
Guide, make sure the Cafe Canopy is smooth and tight then attach to the panel with 1 (S5) #8 x 1/2” Pan Screw 
(with #8 flat washer), measure 1-1/2” down from the first screw then attach a second screw and washer.  Follow 
measurements as shown in fig. 17.2 for remaining screws and washers.  Measurements must be exact.  

C:  Hold the Cafe Canopy Frame against the panel and attach with 1 (S6) #12 x 1” Pan Screw per side.  (fig. 17.2)

8 x	 #8 x 1/2” Pan Screw (FW3)

2 x	 #12 x 1” Pan Screw

S5

S6

Fig. 17.2
Cafe Canopy 
Frame

Fig. 17.1

Cafe Canopy

S6

Other Parts
1 x Cafe Canopy Frame

1 x Cafe Canopy

Cafe Canopy 
Frame

Cafe Canopy

S5

x 1 per 
side

x 8

x 8

Start on 
this side

1-1/4”

15”5”

15”

1-1/2”

1-1/4”

2618

FW3



	 48	

SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Details
SHEET 1 OF 2

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

Use 5 -#8 x 1" Pan Screws to attach SkyChalkWall to Cafe Table Top.
SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Details
SHEET 1 OF 2

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

Use 5 -#8 x 1" Pan Screws to attach SkyChalkWall to Cafe Table Top.

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Sky Chalkwall Prep
SHEET 2 OF 2

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Sky Chalkwall Prep
SHEET 2 OF 2

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

A:  From inside the assembly place Sky Chalk Wall tight to (2611) Table Top and (2618) Front Back Panel then 
attach with 4 (S10) #8 x 1” Pan Screws from the inside and 1 (S10) #8 x 1” Pan Screw from the outside.  (fig. 
18.1, 18.2, 18.3 and 18.4) 

Step 18:  Attach Sky Chalk Wall to Fort

Fig. 18.2

Fig. 18.1

Fig. 18.4

Fig. 18.3
Outside ViewInside View

Inside View

Outside View

Hardware

Tight

Tight

5 x	 #8 x 1” Pan ScrewS10

Other Parts
1 x Sky Chalk Wall

S10

Sky Chalk Wall

S10

Sky 
Chalk 
Wall

Sky 
Chalk 
Wall



	 49	

Fig. 19.1

Step 19:  Attach Slides to Fort

A:   At the front of the fort place each Slide in the centre of each opening of (2618) Front Back Panel, pre-drill 
with a 1/8” drill bit then attach both slides to fort through the panel using 3 (S7) #12 x 2” Pan Screws per slide.  
(fig. 19.1, 19.2 and 19.3)

Hardware Other Parts

Fig. 19.3

Slide

6 x	 #12 x 2” Pan ScrewS7 2 x Slide 

2618

Fig. 19.2
S7

Slide

2618

S7

Front



	 50	

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 1

A:  Flush to each end and to the top of (2687) Counter Back attach 1 (5736) Counter Joist per end with 1 (S2) #8 x 
1-1/2” Wood Screw per joist.  Notice the remaining holes at the bottom of (2687) Counter Back.  (fig. 20.1)

B:  Place the remaining 2 (5736) Counter Joists centred over the pilot holes in the middle of (2687) Counter Back 
and flush to the top of the board, then attach, in the top holes, with 1 (S2) #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screw per joist.  (fig. 
20.1)

Wood Parts Hardware
4 x	  #8 x 1-1/2” Wood ScrewS21 x	 Counter Back 1 x 4 x 40-5/8”

4 x	 Counter Joist 1 x 2 x 8-1/4”

2687

5736

Notice hole 
locations

5736

S2

Fig. 20.1

2687

Flush

Flush

Flush



	 51	

SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 2 OF 7

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

Use 5 -#8 x 1-1/2" Wood Screws 

SIZE

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 2 OF 7

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

Use 5 -#8 x 1-1/2" Wood Screws 

C:  On the inside of (2627) SW Wall Panel place Counter Assembly so the top of (2687) Counter Back is flush to 
the top of the opening then attach with 5 (S2) #8 x 1-1/2” Wood Screws.  (fig. 20.2 and 20.3)

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 2

Hardware

5 x	  #8 x 1-1/2” Wood ScrewS2

2627

Fig. 20.2

Flush
Fig. 20.3

2687

2627

Inside View

Outside View

Front

Back

Front

Back

S2



	 52	

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 3 OF 4

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

Use 4 -#8 x 2-1/2" Wood Screws to attach Counter Braces

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 3 OF 4

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

Use 4 -#8 x 2-1/2" Wood Screws to attach Counter Braces

D:  Place 1 (6136) Counter Brace flush to the front and outside edge of each outer (5736) Counter Joist and tight 
to (2627) SW Wall Panel then attach with 2 (S3) #8 x 2-1/2” Wood Screws per brace.  (fig. 20.4 and 20.5)

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 3

Wood Parts Hardware
4 x	  #8 x 2-1/2” Wood ScrewS32 x	 Counter Brace 1 x 2 x 12-9/16”6136

S3

Flush

Fig. 20.4

Fig. 20.5

6136

5736

2627

2627

5736

5736

6136

6136



	 53	

E:  Place (2686) Counter Front against (5736) Counter Joists so the ends are flush and the centre (5736) Counter 
Joists are centred over the pilot holes.  Measure 5/8” down from the top of (2686) Counter Front on both ends and 
attach to the (5736) Counter Joists with 4 (S2) #8 X 1-1/2” Wood Screws.  (fig. 20.6)

WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SIZE

SHEET 4 OF 4

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.

SCALE:1:50Use 4 -#8 x 1-1/2" Wood Screws to attach Counter Front -5/8" above joists

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 4

Wood Parts
4 x	  #8 x 1-1/2” Wood ScrewS21 x	 Counter Front 5/8 x 2-3/4 x 40-5/8”2686

Fig. 20.6
5736

5736

5/8”

2686

S2 Flush

Hardware



	 54	

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 5

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 5 OF 6

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

Use 18 - #6 x 30mm Trim Screw

F:  Tight to (2687) Counter Back attach (2685) Counter Top to each (5736) Counter Joist with 4 (TS) #6 x 30 mm 
Trim Screws.  (fig. 20.7)

G:  Tight to (2685) Counter Top and flush to the outside edges of the outer (5736) Counter Joists attach 1 (5536) 
Counter Side per joist with 3 (TS) #6 x 30 mm Trim Screws per board.  (fig. 20.7)

H:  Tight to (2685) Counter Top and centred over the middle 2 (5736) Counter Joists with ends flush to the outside 
edges attach 2 (2716) Counter Mid Tops with 4 (TS) #6 x 30 mm Trim Screws per board.  (fig. 20.7)

I:  Attach (2685) Counter Top to (2627) SW Wall Panel with 2 (TS) #6 x 30 mm Trim Screws per board.  (fig. 20.8)

HardwareWood Parts
2 x	 Counter Mid Top 1 x 4 x 17-5/8”
1 x	 Counter Top 1 x 4 x 40-5/8”
 
2 x	 Counter Side 5/8 x 2 x 6-3/4”

20 x	 #6 x 30 mm Trim ScrewTS
2716

5536

2685

5536

2687

5736

 x18

5736

5736

TS

5536

2685Fig. 20.7

SHEET 6 OF 6

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SCALE:1:50

2716

Fig. 20.8

TS

2685

2627



	 55	

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 6

#6 x 9mm Blunt tip screw

J:  Place Faucet and 2 Sink Knobs in opening of Sink and attach Sink Knobs with included hardware.  (fig. 20.9)

Important:  Use a hand held screw driver and DO NOT over tighten.

Other Parts

Faucet

Sink Knob
Sink Knob

1 x 3320969

Included 
hardware

Fig. 20.9



	 56	

Step 20:  Counter Assembly 
Part 7

K:  Place Sink and Stove in the openings of the Counter Assembly then attach 4 Mount Clips with included 
hardware to the bottom of the Sink and Stove to secure in place.  (fig. 20.10 and 20.11)

Important:  Use a hand held screw driver and DO NOT over tighten.

Note:  To remove the Sink or Stove loosen screw 1/4 turn then twist Mount Clips. 

Other Parts
1 x 3320969
8 x Mount Clip

Mount Clip 
with hardware

Mount 
Clip

Sink Stove

Mount Clip 
with hardware

Included 
Screw

Fig. 20.10

Fig. 20.11



	 57	

DWG.  NO.SIZE

WEIGHT: 

TRU F24935 Step 11
SHEET 2 OF 2

REV.

A
SCALE:1:50

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 7 OF 7

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

Use 2 - #6 x 5/8 Pan Screw to attach to fort

SCALE:1:50 WEIGHT: 

Counter Prep
SHEET 7 OF 7

REV.

A
DWG.  NO.SIZE

Use 2 - #6 x 5/8 Pan Screw to attach to fort

A:  From inside the assembly, centred in the top of the opening of (2627) SW Wall Panel above the counter attach 
Utensil Shelf with 2 (S5) #8 x 1/2” Pan Screws as shown in fig. 21.1 and 21.2.

B:  Attach Pot, Pan and Spatula to the Utensil Shelf. (fig. 21.2 and 21.3)

Hardware Other Parts
1 x Utensil Shelf
1 x 9320889 (Pot  Pan  Spatula)

Utensil ShelfCentred

Step 21:  Attach Utensil Shelf 

Fig. 21.1

Fig. 21.3 2627

2627

2 x	 #8 x 1/2” Pan ScrewS5

S5

Fig. 21.2

2627



	 58	

2 x	 #6 x 1” Wood Screw
2 x	 #6 x 5/8” Pan Screw

A:  On the inside of (2709) Door Window Panel measure 15” up from the bottom and attach Catch Plate flush to 
the edge using 2 (S18) #6 x 1” Wood Screws.  (fig. 22.1)

B:  On the inside of (2709) Door Window Panel measure 22” up from the bottom and attach 1 Door Handle using 
2 (S13) #6 x 5/8” Pan Screws. (fig. 22.1)

Fig. 22.1

Step 22: Attach Door Components 
Part 1

Hardware Other Parts
1 x Door Handle
1 x Catch Plate

Catch 
Plate

Door Handle

Inside View

S18

S13

1 x	 Door Window Panel 1-1/4 x 15-3/4 x 40-3/4”

Wood Parts
2709

15”

S13

2709

Flush

22”
S18



	 59	

Fig. 22.2

Fig. 22.3

2709

Outside View

1/2”

Hinge Stop

Hardware

C:  On the outside of the (2709) Door Window Panel attach the second Door Handle at approximately the same 
place as the one on the inside.  Use 2 (S13) #6 x 5/8” Pan Screws.  (fig. 22.2)

D:  On the opposite side of the Door Handle measure 5/8” from the top and bottom of (2709) Door Window Panel 
attach 2 Door Hinges on the outside using 3 (S13) # 6 x 5/8” Pan Screws per Hinge.  (fig. 22.2 and 22.4)

Note:  Hinge stops must be tight to (2709) Door Window Panel.  (fig. 22.3)

8 x	 #6 x 5/8” Pan ScrewS13

Other Parts
1 x Door Handle
2 x Door Hinge

Top View

S13

Door 
Handle

Step 22: Attach Door Components 
Part 2

Fig. 22.4 Door 
HingeS13

Flush



	 60	

Step 23:  Attach Door Assembly to Fort

Hardware

A:  In the opening for the door on the Front Wall, measure 5/8” up from the bottom of the opening and maximum 
5/8” from (2677) Narrow Panel and attach the remaining side of the hinges to (2677) Narrow Panel using 3 (S13) 
#6 x 5/8” Pan Screws per hinge. (fig. 23.1 and 23.2)

6 x	 #6 x 5/8” Pan ScrewS13

5/8”

5/8”

2677

S13

Fig. 23.2

Fig. 23.1

Door 
Hinge

2601

Panel

Outside View


